
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
NE side of Charington Road, 730 feet 
N of the c/1 of Halesworth Road * OFFICE OF 
gth Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(10123 Charington Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Francis A. and Barbara D. Novak 

Petitioners * Case No. 2011-0301-A 

******** *********** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Francis A. and Barbara 

D. Novak for property located at 10123 Charington Road. The variance request is from Section 

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a setback of 25 

feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for an addition in the rear yard. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners desire to 

construct an addition measuring 12 feet x 24 feet. There is an existing deck at this location. 

Petitioners have health conditions that require medical equipment and more living space is 

required for the Novaks as well as to accommodate their support apparatus. The property located 

behind the Petitioners is reserved for utilities and drainage and is approximately 50 feet wide. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 15, 2011, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this /.J. f-A day of May, 2011 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for 

an addition in the rear yard be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK/pz 

\ 4~%~<-Q 
TTh10THY.KOT~OCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 12, 2011 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TlMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Adm inistrative Law Judges 

FRANCIS A. AND BARBARA D. NOV AK 
10123 CHARINGTON ROAD 
COCKEYSVILLE MD 21030 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0301-A 
Property: 10123 Charington Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Novak: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If ·you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~(1i/,-oc,o 
TIMOTHY M·. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Clearview Window and Door Company, 3316 Putty Hill Avenue, Baltimore MD 21234 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at /0/:2~/-;loJU '£.{/ 
5 

which is presently zoned _l)_R_~---~-------.-
J 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto aod 
made-a part hereof; hereby petitiorrforaVariance {rorrr?ectron(s) I' I fftJ2. ,~ (:. , /; .ac ~~ ro ?(5/Z.:IYI ,f 
11· s~r1JAC~ 0/:' ;JS"/'r: /l'V L/Yu (:7 ~ ~ T-11g Rt5pv1)Ul} 

? o ;--;:: Po re, .;,::; /l./ 4 ,D ;0~Tt (Jr1i / ;v -r-r1e ~ /c. y /I /t-ltJ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we-, agree to- pay expenses otabove-Variance-, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are-to be- bounded by the zoAiflg 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. _ 

Contra-ct Ptrrr:fraserlteSSffe:-

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

tegtt#: Ownerfst: 

~~ 
rgnature , 

/o}lS (3.;fiJ;INGWN'f::l 4--to ~i~ 
Address Telephone No. 

Coe.. J<f.--;/S:V i 1/E /v!.i) · .g /lA10 
City J State Zip Code 

=--,---------= ......... el!!!'~n.Hf&l,O..,.B .......... f_\L_\_N_G__ Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature p.ecE.\\/t;.V 

Company 
oROE.~R :---- - \ I ~ ~Ri//tfU./ /()1(/,L);?wdJa?R- {2 

: Name 

oate i~'33/6 tlt-!tw ltll/b£. fro -6613 -/l!t!? 
~ ephone No. Address / . Telephone No. 

0¥------41 -RA'LJ{? · dd Aar~ 
State Zip Code ~ State Zip Code 

Address 

City 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County , 
this _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulatiom, of-Bartimore County and that the property be-reposted. 

CASE NO. <2- 0 l l - O ~tJ ( - ,A-

REV 10/25/01 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By ~C&v::-::::: Date =f: ~ ~ · / ( 
Estimated Posting Date 'f' · l 2 ' { ( 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at / 0 I l-5 {]J; 19'/?. / /f/67~/J /?:f C!e-k~w{//J& /1td 
Address I 

J?1of. Gack-e '7_( t.l, 11--c 
State 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 

0·"~)!bo~=s:;~;::::; pra::;~c~~/Zb,v,C Ob5T,et,q I {/,r, 
fuc./"JqNOl4_l/ JJ/se,,,a~sJ tYv Lu~ o/ ~on...~. lb~ /(ex;LTI-I L//711-A 
~Tl ti;'/' /&s f-cJ rll~ ho~.se//oL-L>-; .,4N/J SvJl:'lc~1 /1CO?? /:otZ-
/r),ee( 1ci-u. ec;u11."7<!6)v--P /:S- a,. ,, e.eess 1T7" . . 
· @ fl vs e,M >1./ ~.:s L//51 ~ 'YV A /15' 6 ~ //'Yl/J'J / £e-O 67 tZ/ll o/-;; c 

~e/UJe disea.,s~ ~,u;'v//-{;n.,tB /Ye~ -ro .o.e ~/9~ ;.;;. 

J /1 t!41'0-/l. d/:s-~ 7VC..SJ -lo /J eat C/&C ~'!' jJ I /Vf' . A~ 2.,,4 ~/Jr% . 
j/ us-B ANIJ 1/AlJ PyfJ..1465 .f' lt/.e,~~r Q,/t/L) .A..&-J u;~k- me.01e,14c. 
qu1JJ~?J~ 4~ ~Jlt>~ v/lr~,/2.;¥1· . . 
(j) ;::'u-ru~ /)/a-/VS e>c/.37' 4~ 7i f/t/~~..//V 47.§.()~ ~I~ 

cµ 1-1 t6H C/2-e',4~ 711'6 -?1~:ft>ft- ~ifJ DiU Cl/ L/ v /~ S jJJt1c.,g, J 
That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

f..tame • Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~ q day of {()a re h , ;J.O I/ , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

f{y,,/) c,':5 Nollet'!( a~ r/ {j~rbara !lo vq /( 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires _.L.7_,.~..:::.o<_l_,/,.__J ) _______ _ 
I I 

REV 10/25101 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR,!~a.,.,~,,,,; g__cf'~vl/£ ~Jo 
(ADDRESS) 

Beginning at a point on the Northeast side of Charington Rd. which is SO feet wide at the distance of 

730 feet(+/-) north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Halesworth Rd. 

which is 60 feet wide. *Being Lot #13 Block "D". Section # in the subdivision of Montrose (Monterey) 

as reorded in Baltimore County Plat Book#~ Folio#~ containing (square feet or acres) , () 'f S-tp 
Also know as 10123 Charington Rd •• and located in the 8th Election District, 3rd Councilmaic District. 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

JOHN J . HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

April 19, 2011 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: April 8, 2011 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: - 0302A, 2011-0305A - 0306A, 2011-0308A. 

Variance: 2011-0303-SPHA, 2011-0307A. 

Special Hearing: 2011-0303-SPHA. 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

RD 700 E. Joppa Road, 3 Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 2, 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 301, 302, 303, 305, 
306, 307 and 308 

DATE: April 18, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-05022011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~~ I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: "'-/-lriJ- 1 / 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.t31/-&3t9/-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~i~ 
j Steven D. Foster, Chief 

,,,. Access Management Division 

SDF/rz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1800.735.2258 Statewide toll free 

Street address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 · www.marylandroads.com 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 4/19 /2011 
Case Number: 2011-0301-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: FRANCIS NOVAK- MR. MORGAN of 
CLEAR VIEW WINDOWS 
Date of Hearing (Closing): MAY 2, 2011 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
10123 CHARINGTON ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: APRIL 15, 2011 

ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
IIIISIIIIJ111 srcnG1 •tm1111.- c.YY COii, •aai ___ _ 

IHIIST A Ml.IC ._ CG11C11m1 
.......... NMII '111 IHIIST IS -··-----.. •.a• M°'lle MAY .Z lD/1 ~-·--··-Of ----.ca.nllfACE--. ........................ ··-----------· .. ......... 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Novak 
1 0123 Charington Road 
Cockeysville, MD 21030 

April 25, 2011 

A RNOLD JA BLON 
Deputy Administrat ive Office r 

Directo1;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2011-0301-A, 10123 Charington Road, Cockeysville, MD 21030 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Novak, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on April 6, 2011 . This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c : People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Clearview Window & Door Co., 3316 Putty Hill Ave., Baltimore, MD 21234 

Zoning Review I County Offi ce Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21 204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY i= RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO LS AND lNSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRA TJVE VARIANCE JNFORMATtON SHEET-AND OATES 

Case Number 2011-1 CJ 3 (){ I-A Address IO I 2.3 Chl)f2-1 .Ng Tb!l) /?d . 
Contact Person: -----~=·;:_,_.2-fA---!:c=1:....!.(-=VJ1~1-----­

P1anner, Please Print Your Nam,i ~ 

Filing Date: _'-+-_· b __ · ..... l ..._( __ _ Posting Date: lf. L '? · l I 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: S--· Z, l / 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person {planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form} and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all' associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noied above. It should remain there through the 
closing date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadtine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closmg -date, the file wiH be reviewed by the · z~ning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, 
usually within 10 days of the .closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Ctass maif. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBUC HEARING AND REPOST4NG: ~n cases that must go to a publ1c -hearmg 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the. hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted line} 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRA TtVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2011-1 

Petitioner's Name 

V 3o( 1-A Address l O [ Ct-J fh2- ! /lJ Cr W ~ f?d_ € 

~ fgp,1vc1G /V'oufrf!. Telephone _Lf__,_f<:J.c...-____ _ 

Posting Date: ___ .....,c+_-.._£_7.___.' 1 ............ / ___ Closing Date: _.;;;.S-_,_;;2-;.._·_I....J(1--------

Wording for Sign: To Permit I+- $ 6,Bltc.K- D F ~ Pf · i 1J L f ev( 

t) + n L Re-o J ; (}--6_/) 3 ~ + + +v.R- t1 N 

Revised 2/17/11 

----------------------



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ""2. OU - 0 ~ 0/ - f1 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: FRAN I /Vov ti~ 
Address or Location: l o kJ4 R.; /\J~ "n)AJ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ~ 

Address-: -----~---=-;:- f?J- V',-\~------

Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



10122 
Lot# 14 

0813043580 

0819079060 

0812084604 

Lot# 10 

10118 

Lot# 16 

10123 Charington Road 

10127 
Pt. Bk. 30, Folio 3 

0812084605 

10121 

Publication Date: March 10, 2011 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland state Plane, w E 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot · 
s 

11 IAl=U#l213mrEJ 
0820055900 

10 

1 Inch= 50 feet 



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING !XJVARIANCE 0 SPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS fOl;J,3 {),,~ SEE PAGES 5 a 6 OF THE CHCC KLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED IHF".'.'MATION 
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